
IN  THE  COUNTY  COMMISSION  OF WOOD  COUNTY,  WEST  VIRGINIA

N0.  1 COURT  SQUARE,  SUITE  203

PARKERSBURG,  WV  26101

IN  RE:  MINUTES  OF MEETING  HELD

MONDAY,  SEPTEMBER  18,  2023

PRESENT:  DAVID  BLAIR  COUCH,  PRESIDENT

ROBERT  K. TEBAY,  COMMISSIONER

J AMES  E. COLOMBO,  COMMISSIONER

At  9:30  A.M.,  the County  Commission  of  Wood  County  met  in regular  session.  They

signed  purchase  orders,  invoices  and  other  correspondence.

AGENDA  AND  DISCUSSION  ITEMS

At  9:30  A.M.,  the County  Commission  met  with  Pat Lefebure,  Prosecuting  Attorney  and

Toni  Tiano,  Grant  Writer  to discuss  a grant  for  a PRO  Officer  and a new  position  for  the

Prosecutor's  Officer  under  a VOCA  Grant.  Mr.  Lefebure  stated  he will  be asking  the County

Commission  and  other  entities  to assist  in  the  remainder  of  the salary  that  the grant  won't  cover

for  the new  position.

The County  Commission  of  Wood  County,  upon  a motion  made  by Robert  K. Tebay,

seconded  by  James  E. Colombo  and  made  unanimous  by  Blair  Couch,  did  hereby  AUTHORIZE

David  Blair  Couch,  in  his  official  capacity  as President  and on behalf  of  the County  Commission,

to EXECUTE  an Application  for a Justice  Assistance  (JAG)  Grant  with  the West  Virginia

Department  of  Justice.  Said  grant  application  is in the  amount  of  twenty-eight  thousand  dollars

and zero  cents  ($28,000.00)  and is  for an Assistant  Child Abuse/Sex  Abuse/Domestic

Prosecuting  Attorney.  (Order  A/2846)
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The  County  Commission  of  Wood  County,  upon  a motion  made  by Robert  K.  Tebay,

seconded  by  James  E. Colombo  and  made  unanimous  by  Blair  Couch,  did  hereby  AUTHORIZE

David  Blair  Couch,  in  his  official  capacity  as President  and  on  behalf  of  the  County  Commission,

to EXECUTE  an Application  for  a Justice  Assistance  (JAG)  Grant  with  the West  Virginia

Department  of  Justice.  Said  grant  application  is in  the  amount  of  twenty-eight  thousand  dollars

and  zero  cents  ($28,000.00)  and  is for  a Prevention  Resource  Officer  (PRO)  for  Blennerhassett

Middle  School.  (Order  A/2847)

At  9:35  A.M.,  Patrick  Lefebure,  Prosecuting  Attorney  for  Wood  County  and  presented

unto  the County  Commission  of  Wood  County,  an Application  in  which  it is requested  that  the

Honorable  James  C. Justice,  II,  Governor  of  the  State  of  West  Virginia,  issue  a requisition  on  the

Governor  of  the  State  of  Ohio  for  the  extradition  of  Joshua  Shawn  Williams,  who  stands  charged

with  Two  Counts  of  Possession  of  a Controlled  Substance  with  Intent  to Deliver  and  Conspiracy

to Commit  Possession  of  a Controlled  Substance  with  Intent  to Deliver,  which  offenses  were

committed  in  the  County  of  Wood,  in the State  of  West  Virginia,  on or  about  November,  2022

and  July,  2023,  and  who  is now  a fugitive  from  justice  of  this  State,  and is now  within  the

jurisdiction  of  the  State  of  Ohio,  in  the  County  of  Washington.  The  County  Commission,  upon

a motion  made  by  James  E, Colombo,  seconded  by  Robert  Tebay  and  made  unanimous  by  David

Blair  Couch,  authorized  David  Blair  Couch,  in his  official  capacity  as President,  to sign  the

Application.  (Order  A/2842)

The  County  Commission,  upon  a motion  made  by James  E. Colombo,  seconded  by

Robert  K.  Tebay  and  made  unanimous  by  David  Blair  Couch,  placed  Patrick  Ward,  representing

the City  of  Williamstown,  in nomination  for  reappointment  to the Wood  County  Alternative

Transportation  System  Council.  The  new  term  will  expire  July  15,  2025.  (Order  A/2840)
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The  County  Cornrnission  of  Wood  County,  upon  a motion  made  by  James  E. Colombo,

seconded  by  Robert  K. Tebay  and made  unanimous  by David  Blair  Couch,  reappointed  Bernard

Cothern  to the Mineral  Wells  Public  Service  District  Board.  The  unexpired  term  will  expire

July  16, 2029.  (Order  A/2838)

Having  no  further  scheduled  appointments  or  business  to  attend  to,  the  County

Commission  adjourned  at 10:04  A.M.

ORDERS  APPROVED  AND  ATT  ACHED  TO  THESE  MINUTES

A/2838,  A/2840,  A/2842.  A/2843,  A/2844,  A/2846,  A/2847

APPROVED:

THE  CO SION  OF WOO  UNTY

Robe

President

ay, Cog  .is r
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Wood  County  Commission  Meeting
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Wood  County  Commission

Agenda

September  18,  2023

No.  1 Court  Square,  Suite  203

Parkersburg,  WV  26101

9:30  A.M. Discuss  and  consider  application  for  a VOCA  Grant Pat  Lefebure,  Prosecuting

Attorney  and  Toni  Tiano,

Grant  Writer

Consider  Prosecuting  Attorney's  Governor's  Warrant  -

Joshua  S. Williams

Pat Lefebure,  Prosecuting

Attorney

Consider  putting  Patrick  Ward  in  nomination  for

reappointment  to  the  Wood  County  Alternative

Transportation  System  Council

Consider  appointing  Bernard  Cothern  to the  Mineral

Wells  Public  Service  District

Consider  Request  to  Hire  Shayden  Gault  as an intern  for

the  Sheriff's  Tax  Office

Administrator's  Report Marty  Seufer,  County

Administrator

County  Commission  Reports

Discussion,  Review  and  Approval  of expenditures  and  disbursements  identified  on Exhibit  1, hereto

attached

Correspondence  for  this  meeting  will  be  available  for  public  review  during  regular  office  hours  in Room  205

of  the  Wood  County  Courthouse  two  (2)  days  prior  to  the  meeting
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SEPTEMBER  18, 2023

IN THE  COUNTY  COMMISSION  OF WOOD  COUNTY,  WEST  VIRGIISJIA

IN  RE:  THE  COUNTY  COMMISSION  REAPPOINTED  BERNARD

COTHERN  TO  THE  MINERAL  WELLS  PUBLIC  SERVICE

DISTRICT  BOARD.

-O -R -D -E -R

On this date, the County  Commission  of  Wood  County,  upon  a motion  made  by James E.

Colombo,  seconded by Robert  K.  Tebay  and made  unanimous  by  David  Blair  Couch,

reappointed  Bernard  Cothern  to the Mineral  Wells  Public  Service  District  Board. The

unexpired  term  will  expire  July  16, 2029.

A/2838

APPROVED:

THE  CO SION  OF WOOD  COUNTY

vi  Blair  Couch,  President

Jame 10ner



SEPTEMBER  18,  2023

IN  THE  COUNTY  COMMISSION  OF WOOD  COUNTY,  WEST  VIRGINIA

IN RE:  THE  COUNTY  COMMISSION  PLACED  PATRICK  WARD  IN
NOMNATION  FOR  REAPPOINTMENT  TO  THE  WOOD
COUNTY  ALTERNATIVE  TRANSPORTATION  SYSTEM

COUNCIL.

.0 -R D- E- R-

The County  Cornrnission  of  Wood  County,  upon  a motion  made  by James  E. Colombo,

seconded  by Robert  K. Tebay  and made  unanimous  by David  Blair  Couch,  placed  Patrick  Ward,

representing  the City  of  Williamstown,  in nomination  for  reappointment  to the Wood County

Alternative  Transportation  System  Council.

The  new  term  will  expire  July  15,  2025.

A/2840

APPROVED:



SEPTEMBER  18, 2023

IN  THE  COUNTY  COMMISSION  OF WOOD  COUNTY,  WEST  VIRGINIA

IN RE:  PATRICK  LEFEBURE,  PROSECUTING  ATTORNEY  FOR  WOOD

COUNTY,  PRESENTED  AN  APPLICATION  IN  WHICH  IT  IS

REQUESTED  THAT  THE  GOVERNOR  OF  WV  ISSUE  A

REQUISITION  ON  THE  GOVERNOR  OF  OHIO  FOR  THE

EXTRADITION  OF JOSHUA  SHAWN  WILLIAMS.

ORDER

date,  came  Patrick  Lefebure,  Prosecuting  Attorney  for  Wood  County  and presented

Commission  of  Wood  County,  an Application  in which  it is requested  that  the

C. Justice,  II, Governor  of  the State  of  West  Virginia,  issue  a requisition  on the

State of  Ohio  for  the extradition  of  Joshua  Shawn  Williams,  who  stands  charged

of  Possession  of  a Controlled  Substance  with  Intent  to Deliver  and Conspiracy  to

Possession  of a Controlled  Substance  with  Intent  to Deliver,  which  offenses  were

County  of  Wood,  in the State  of  West  Virginia,  on or about  November,  2022  and

who  is now  a fugitive  from  justice  of  this  State,  and is now  within  the jurisdiction

of  Ohio,  in the County  of  Washington.  The  County  Commission,  upon  a motion  made

James E. Colombo,  seconded  by Robert  Tebay  and made  unanimous  by David  Blair  Couch,

orized  David  Blair  Couch,  in  his official  capacity  as President,  to sign  the Application.

copy  of  the said  Application  is on file  in  the Office  of  the County  Administrator.

Approved:

Y CO ION  0 00D  COtTNTY

Blair  Couch.  Preside

Te  Co  oner

842



APPLICATION  OF  PROSECUTING  ATTORNEY

OFFICE  OF  THE  PROSECUTING  ATTORNEY

OF  WOO})  COUNTY,  WEST  VIRGINIA

To thcHonorablcJim  Justice:

GOVERNOR  OF  THE  ST  ATE  OF  WEST  VIRGINI.A

I liave  thc honor  to rcqucst  that  you issuc  a rcquisition  to the Govcrnor  of  tlic  Statc  of

Ohio  for  thc extradition  of  Joshua  Shawn  Williams  who  stands  chargcd  with:

Count  One: West  Virginia  Code  60A-4-401(a)(i)  I)osscssion  of  a Controllcd  Substancc  With

Intcnt  to Dclivcr;

Count  "T'wo: West  Virginia  Code  60A-4-401(a)(i)  Posscssion  of  a Controllcd  Substance  With

Intcnt  to Dclivcr:

Count  Thrcc:  West  Virginia  Code  60A-4-401(a)(i)  and 60A-4-414(a)  Conspiracy  to Cotntnit

I)ossession  of  a Controllcd  Substancc  With  Intent  to Delivcr;  and

Complaint:  West  Virginia  Code  61-5-17(f)  Fleeing  from  an  Officer  with  Recklcss

Indifference;

Complaint:  West  Virginia  Code  61-11-8(1)(2)  Attcmpt  to Commit  an Offcnsc,  but  fails  toor  is

prcvcnted  from  Committing.

which  offcnscs  were  committcd  in tlic  County  of  Wood,  of  this State,  in Novcmbcr  2022  and

July  2023,  and who  is now  a fugitive  from  justice  of  this  Statc and, as I am infomncd,  is nOW

within  thc jurisdiction  of  thc said Statc  of  Ohio,  ixi thc County  of  Washington.  'I'hc  datc  of  birth

of  said Joshua  Sl"iawn  Williams  is 09/18/1984;  social  sccurity  numbcr  wliitc

male,  558" 140  pounds,

IIIERE13Y  CERTIFY:

1. That  thc full  namc  of  the pcrson  for whom  thc rcquisition  is asked,  is Joshua

Shawn  Williams,  who  will  bc hcrcinaftcr  rcfcrrcd  to as said  accused.



2. 'r'hat said  accused  was  personally  and  physically  present  in this  State  at tlic  time

of  t}ic  commission  of  said  crimes  anci to avoid  arrest  anci prosecution,  fled  from  the  jurisdiction

of  tliis  State.

3. Tliat  in my  opinion,  thc  ends  of  public  justice  require  said  accused  to bc brought

to this  Statc  for  trial  at the public  cxpcnsc,  and I believe  I havc  sufficicnt  cvidcnce  to secure  thc

conviction  of-said  accuscd  of  said  crimes.

4. 'I'hat  this  rcqucst  is madc  in good  f"aith  and  not  for  tlic  purposc  of  collecting  a debt

or for  any  private  purpose  whatever,  and if  thc rcquisition  now  applicd  for  l')C granted,  cri'ininal

proceedings  shall  not  be used  for  any  of  said  olijccts.

5. That  no formcr  application  for  a requisition  for  said  accused,  gmwing  out  of  the

same  transaction,  has been  made.

I annex  hereto  a ccrtificd  copy  of  tlie  Indictment  against  him  witli  an affic'lavit  to the fitcts

thereof  by  a person  liaving  actual  knowlcdgc  thcrcof.

I respectfully  recommend  the Parkcrsliurg  })olicc  I)cpartmcnt,  or thcir  duly  authorized

agents,  as a proper  person  to be appointed  as agent  to bring  said  accuscci  to this  State,  and  certify

said  proposcd  agcnt  lias  no private  intcrcst  in thc  arrest  and  bringing  to tliis  State  saic'l accused.

Rcspcctfully  submittcd,

})atrick  O. Lefcliurc

Prosecuting  Attorney,  Wood  County,  West  Virginia



ST  ATF,  OF  WF,ST  VIRGIINIA,

COUNTY  OF  WOOI),  TO-WIT:

I, JOI-E GONZAI,ES,  Clerk  of  tlie  County  Co'i'irt  of  saic'l County,  do hereby  ccrtify  tliat

I)atrick  O. Lcfcburc,  whose  signature  as I)rosccuting  Attorney  is affixcc'l  to thc accompanying

application  for  rcquisition,  was at tlic  date  tlicreof,  the duly  clcctcd  and qualified  I)rosecuting

Attorney  in and for  said  County,  and  tliat  I am acquainted  with  liis  handwriting,  and  believe  thc

signaturc  to tlic  accompanying  application  for  requisition  to be gcnuinc.

Given  undcr  my  liand  and scal of  thc said  Couit,  at I)arkcrsburg,  West  Virginia,  this

-dayof,:)t-p7'e-11-i6eY, 2o23.



ST  ATF,  OF  WF,ST  VIRGINIA

COUNTY  OF  WOOI),  TO-WIT:

I, DAVII)  B. COUCI-{  Prcsidcnt  of  the County  Court  of  Wood  County,  in tl-ic Statc of

Wcst  Virginia,  do ccitify  tliat  JOE GONZALIF,S,  by whom  the aforcsaid  record  and ccitificatc

were  made  a'i"id givcn,  and who  in his own  handwriting  has thcreunto  subscribed  his name  and

has thcrcto  aff-ixcd  tlic  scal of  thc County  Court  in and for  thc County  of  Wood,  in thc State of

West  Virginia,  was at the time  of  So doing,  and IIOW  is, Clcrk  of  said County  Court  in and for

Wood  (:ounty,  to all WIIOSC acts as such full  Faitli  and credit  arc ciuc and given,  and tliat  thc said

rccord  and certificate  arc in due form  and  madc  by tlic  proper  officer.

In  Testimony  Wlicrcof,  I  liavc  licrcunto  sct  my  hand  this day  of

"Qp=9F!-xj5f(?:.intlic

]  yy ,,

Gaent of  tlic  C-ounty  Court  of  Wood  Cormty,

est Virginia



ST  ATE  OF  WF,ST  VIRGINIA,

COUNTY  OF  WOOI),  TO-WIT:

I, JOE  GONZ  AI,ES,  Clcrk  of  the County  (:ourt  of  Wood  ()oruity,  in the State  of  West

Virginia,  do hereby  certify  tliat  I)AVII)  B. COUCI-I,  by wliom  tlic  forcgoing  ccrtificatc  was

madc  and  given,  and  wlio  in liis  own  proper  handwritiyig  has tlicrcunto  subscribed  liis  name,  was

at tlic  timc  of  doing  So,  and now  is, President  of  said  County  Court  in and  for  thc County  of

Wood,  in tlic  State  of  West  Virginia,  duly  commissioned  and  qualificd,  to all  wliose  acts  as sucli

full  faith  and  credit  are dt'ic  and  given  as wdl  in courts  of  judicaturc  as elsewhere.

In 'rcstimony  Whereof,  I have  hereunto  set my  hand  and affixed  the seal of  County

Court, this tday  of .,,:5<pa77(7't5t4;,.in the year ofour Lord two thousand and

twenty-tlircc.



AFFIDAVIT  OF  PROSECUTING  ATTORNEY

ST  ATE  OF  WEST  VIRGINIA,

WOOD  COUNTY,

I, I)ATRICK  O. LEF1EI3URE,  having  bccn  duly  sworn,  dcposc  and say that I am thc

I)rosecuting  Attorncy  of  the County  aforcsaid,  that tlie person  is chargcd  by warrant  (duly

authenticatcd  copics  of  which  arc attachcd  hcrcto)  with  the crimcs  of:

West  Virginia  Code  60A-4-401(a)(i)  Posscssion  of- a Commllcd  St..ibstaricc  Wit]'i  Intcnt  o

I)clivcr,  Indictmcnt  Count  Onc;

West  Virginia  Code  60A-4-401(a)(i)  })osscssion  of' a Coritrollcd  Substancc  With Intent to

Dclivcr,  Indictmcnt  Count  Two;

West  Virginia  Code  60A-4-401(a)(i);  60A-4-414(a)  Conspiracy  to Commit  I)osscssioxi of- a

Controlled  Substancc  With  Ir"itcnt  to Ddivcr,  Indicttncnt  Count  l'hrcc;

WeSt  Virginia  Code  61-5-17(f)  Flccing  frorn  an Officer  with  Rccklcss Indiffcrencc,  Complaint;

arid

West  Virginia  Code  61-11-8(1)(2)  Attcmpt  to Con"'imit  an Oflacnse, but ('ails to or is prcvcntcd

from  Committing,  Cotnplaint.

and that  hc is a fugitivc  from  justice;  and  that  the foregoing  application  to thc Govcmor  of Wcst

Virginia  f'or a rcquisition  for  liis  cxtradition  is madc  in good  Faith for thc punishmcnt of crimc,

and not for  thc phirposc  of  collccting  a dcbt  or pccuniary  mulct,  or of rcmoving  him to a forcign

jt.irisdiction  with  a view  there  to scrvc  him  wit}i  civil  proccss.

Patrick  O. [,cfcburc,

Wood  County  I)rosccuting  Attomcy

CQrl*nty,  Wcst Virginia

Swom  to  and  subscribed  bcforc  me  in  the  County  afoorcsaid, this z5-y

,;5(q-y-(p,f:>cl,.xozs



IN  'rHE  &IAGISTRATE  COLT-RT  OF

State of  West Virgixiia

V.

Josliua  Shavxi  Williaius

Defendaxit (filll  name)

1020 Swaiui  St Apt  2

Address

Parkersburg.  WV,  26101

City.  State & Zip  Code

WOOD  COtJNTY,  WEST  VIRGINIA

CaseNo,-'Q3 +x'%\fh:(*)y\'(,','Xz")l"-:,)),f,'2)'EJ')
@Misdexneaiior/ [7] Felony

XXX-XX-  1243 09 /  18 / 1984
Social  Security  Nuxnber Date  of  Birth

F452195  WV

Driva's  License  / Identification  Number

Phone  Ns')

CRIM[IN."!kL  COMPLAINT

[Mag. Ct. Crmiinal  Pyvcednre Rxtle 3,4; 18 U.S. C. § 921(a)(.1.3)7

I. the tindersigned  coxuplainant,  upoxi iny  oath or affirmation.  state the follog  is tnie  axid corzct  to the

best of  rny knowledge  and belief.  OII or about  07 / 13  / 2023  , in Wood

County, West Virginia, iri violatim'i of West Virginia C'ode § (cite specific section,  subsection,  and/or  subdivision,

ifapplicabie) 1)61-5-17(f) 2)61-11-8(1)(2)

tbe defexidaiit did (srate smn.itory layiguage of  the offense)
l ) A person  wlio  intexxtionally  flees or attempts  to flee in a vehicle  from  a law-euforcanent  officer,  probation

of'ficer,  or parole  officer  acting  ixi his or lier  official  capacity  after  the officer  has gjven  a dear  visual  or audible

signal  directing  the person to stop, mid who operates the velxide  in a maniier  showing  a reddess  indifference-

I further  state that this coinplaint  is based upon  die followixig  facts: Q  Check rfcori=.ued  on attachmisheet.

On 07/13/2023  t.his officer  was driving  No*  on Lyun  St approaching  Grafion  St in Parkersburg.  Wood  County.

WV  and observed  a vehicle,  Beige  Nissan  Sedan. driving  west  on Grafion  at a higher  rate of  speed and run die stop

sign  at Grafton  St and Lymi  St. I'his  officer  observed  the defendant,  Joshua Wiiliam.  COD

(lf  taxis cornpJ!aim mwlves mtsdemearior assault/battery [West Virginia Code § 61-2-9] or misdemeanor domestic
assau}t/batterv  [West  Virginia  Code § 61-2-28], check  aii  that  appi.v. The defendmu:

[3- is%as the victmx's Spruce. [  is/was liviugwith the victimas a spouse, parent, or guardian.

Ois/ws  a parent or guardiau of the victm. @ is a person who is like a spouse, parent. or guardian of the victim.
ghas  a did  in coiumon with tlie victinx. [ZI has none of the above comiections to the victixn.

On this colamt.  sworn  or affirmed  before  me and

signed  in my presence  on this date by the complainant-

the item(s)  checked. below  apply:

Issuance

gNo  probable  Cause found  L- Stmunons  issued

Warrmitless  arrest

MCRCRCO:  Criminal  Coauplajnt  (ptvvroust3> MCRCOMP) Page l



c---h-,93  '5-003'3,5
I%'St THE  MAGISTRATE  CO'[,"RT  OF WOOD COUNTY,  WEST  VIRGINIA

CRIMINAL  COMPLAINT  (CONTINUATION  PAGE)

Statutoxy  Laxiguage  Contmued:  2) Evei'y  person  wlio  attanpts  to commit  an offense-  but fails  to commit  or is

prevexited  j'om  comxnitting  it, shall. where  it is not othenvme  provided,  be ptuiished  as follows:  If  the offense

atteuipted  be punjshable  by imprisomnait  in the penitentiary  for a ternx less thaxi life. such person  sliall  be guilty

of  a felony-  To Wit:  61-2-10b(b)  Ashy person  WIIO maliciously  slioots.  stabs, cuts or wounds  or by miy uiemis

causes bodily  mjiuy  with  ixitent  to nxaim. disfigure,  disable  or kill  a govaun'iem  repteseutative.  tiealth  care

worker.  utility  worker,  anergency  service  persomiel,  correctionai  einployee  or law-euforcetuent  officer  acting  in

l'ffs or }ier official  capacity.  and the perso.n coxnmitting  the maljcious  assault  kuows  or lias reason  to )aiow  that tl'ie

victim is acting in bis or her official capacity is @tilty of a felony-

Facts Contiixued:  to be the sole occupant  of  itie vehicle.  This  of'ficer  attempted  to initiate  a traffic  stop usin,o

emergency  ligiirs  at Grafton  St m'id Swanxi St with  the vehicle  beamg  WV  registration  37C241.  The defendant

failed  to stop and this officer  initiated  a pursi.iit  using  emergency  lights  axxd sirens witb  the velucle  5veling  the

wrong  way  (North)  on Swann  St. The vehicle  fled  fro'tn this officer  through  Parkersburg  ultimately  driving  west

on Route  47. While  fleeing  west on Route  47 at approximately  80 &IPH  in a 45 MPH  zone the vehicle  swerved

toward  Deputy  Buz  who was sittin,g stationary  at Route  47 and River  Road. The defendant  braked  hard  causing

the tires to lock  up and swerved  away  at the last second  and continued  to flee Westbouud  on Route  47. The

defendaxit  was approaching  9140 Stauuiou  Turnpike  (Hillbilly  Shack)  in a shaip left  turn. The defendant  fiiiled  to

navigate  the tiuan and lost coxitrol  and headed in the opposite  direction  (East). The defendant  continued  to flee on

Route  47 East merging  onto I77 Nordi.  The defendant  fled  on I77 North  reac.hing speeds of  110 MPH  in a 70

MPH whez he Was s3piked b)' OhiO HighWay Patrol at Exit l in Ohio. The defendant fled for approxitely  one

more  niile  before  he lost control  crossing  the median  axid stxg  the guard  rail  on die opposite  side of  the

interstate  The defendant  was then taken into  custody  by the W'ashingtou  County  Olffo  Sheriffs  office-

Thisofficerrespectfiillyrequestsawarraxitourhedefendantfor  1)61-5-17(f)and61-11-8(l)(2).

MCRCRCO:  CriminaJ  Complajnt  (prmousiyMCRCOMP) Page  2



IN  Tl'iE  A4AGISTRATE  COURT  Of"   C()UNTY,IVESI'  VIRGlNtA

's'VARRANT  FOR  ,ARRI-SST

State  of  lVesl  l!irginia

('iist.'  Nci(s).  23-!%454F-00335

,losliua  Sliasi'n  'iVjlliams

1020 Sivann  StrcetApl  2

I)ixrkcrsl.iurg,  1\V  26101

(304)  588-0396

To z{nl-  l,ass' Enforcement  Officer:

WHliRli,/'(S  tliis cot.irt lias iommd liroli;iblc  cause m bche'y'e llial the clc(acnchmi,.ius!nia Sliaty'n \)Villii.tins did cninnn!
iii'i of"fensc  or  xii"1"ci'iscs  in tliis  Cuunty  (ill  or  <ihout

13tli c'i;iy ola.tu]y.202-1 )irevitius  to the issuancc t-i!atl'iix ss:iri";ml l count(s) (il-O:'i-l-/(f-):  Fleeing taron'i cit'liccr:
pcnaitics:  definitions.  (Vehicle  - Reckles:s Ir'idil'faerei'icc)

13tli d;iy ofa.)uly, 2023, l'irevirius to lhc issuancc nf'lliis  tvarranl 1 ccmnt(s) 61-1 1-8(1 )(2):.-'yticmlii ti'i comimt ;ni
offense, hut I;iils tci tir is lii-evcntcd l'mm conimitting

again:'l the l'cacc ai'ic! dignity ol-the State.

f"hcretaorc. >ioci arc connnan<lccl iri ll'ic nan'ie of-the State (it West Virgmi;i  l(1 iil'prelicnd llic aiiovc-rmn'iccf
dclindant  and bi"ing 11"i;it lierstm licl-tire rmy inagistratc in tlxis ('ounly.  to lx' dealt ll lll] in relation 1(l the cliarge(s)
accoi'cimg  R'i ];iw.

iliis  arrest tsiirrant  is to lie exccritcd  ixi the (aollowmg inaimci'  (t'/tt't'/;  ont'):

(iiscn

Brend:i  K. Marsliall,  t'i4iigisiratc

l'yccutcd  tiy: In (numy,  \l'l' Va.,

(111

( D;ilc)

l'.iHc I nl



State  o(' West  Virgima,

Wocid  County,  to-wit:

Case  No  23-F-202

.l, CJi)1,Ji2STIf  RIIX;WAY,  Clerk o.falhe Circi.iil  Coiirt  ofWood  County,  West Vtrginta,  hereby ccrtx(ay

tliat  tl"ic f"orcgoing  is a truc  anc'l complete  t-iaanser-i-pi-of  cg7yo3%nclictmcnt;tnd  (:ixlquitCo5u-tCal:ii;ts

in a causc still pending  in said court wherein  theSlatc5i-fWestV::t   

is plaixitifT  and  Josliua  Sliawn  Wil[iams

to mc  ofarccord.

:irc defendant  aS l"ully as the san"ic bipliears

Given hinc'lermy hand and tlic seal of"said cohul, t]iis J>day  olaScptemlicr, 2023, and in tlic ]61st year

of  the  Stale.

Slate  ola West  Virginia

WoO(l  COLIIIIY,  (o-wit:

I,.J.I)  Beaxie,  a.tudge  of  thc  Fourth  Judicial  Circuit  of  West  Virginia,  and  as sucli,  aJudgc  a["the  Circuit

Cciurt of  Wood County,  Wcst VirBinia,  cio licreby  ccrtifay that Ccleste Ridgway,  whosc nan'ic is sinned to the

foregoing  ccrtif-icate,  is IloW,  ai'id was  at llic  timc  ofsigning  Cl"ic said  certificate,  Cl('J-k  o[tl"ic  said  Circiut  Court,

duly  clectcd  and  legally  quali[iec'l  accordixig  to law;  that  her  said  signatcirc  is gcnuinc;  tli;it  bill hci'  of"f-ici:il  acts

arc  entitled  to f"rill faith  and credit,  as well  ix'i Courts  of.)udicature  as elscwhcre;  that  the  ciltcstation  oiatlie  said

(..:elestc  Ridgway  to saici ccrtificatc  is in  due  iaorn"i of  law;  and  tl"'iat the  scal  o(" thc  court  ai'incxccl  tl-icrcto  was

dtily  afJ-ixcd  by the  said  Cclcsle  Ridgway,  Cle'rk,  as alaorcsaid.

Given  huxler  my  liand  this  day  oJa Scptemlrcr,  2023.

J7tdB3;/of the Fourtl'iJudicicil  Circt.iit  of WV,  and as sucl

.krd'4e olatl"ic Circuit  Court  of  Woocl Ccninty, West Virgini:i

Stalc  or  West  Virginici

Wood  C.ounty,  to-wit:

I, CELESTE  RIIX';WAY,  Clcrk  oi'lhc  Circuit  Cohui  olo Wood County,  Wcst  Virginia,  a corirt  of

record, do hereby ccrtiJ."y that the I-lonorableJ.]),  13cane whose namc is signed to the faoregoing ccrtif-xcatc,  is

now, c-uid was at the timc  of" signing  the said certificate,  a.lbidgc of' thcFourth.lhidicial  Circtnt  ofa West  Virgirua,

and as such, a.1udgc ofatbe Circuit Cortrt ova Wood County, West Virginia,  clrily elected anc'l legally  clcialif-icd

accorcfing  to law;  that  his  signature  is genuine,  and  tl"iat  all ofliis  rifficial  cicCs arc  entitled  to larill faitl'i  cuqci crcciil

as well  in courts  ofl7udicaturc  as clsewlicre.

Givcn unclcr my hand and thc seal ofosaid corirt, this 8":!:"':lay ofScptembcr, 2023, =u"id in the 161st year

ofathc  State.

Clerk  of"tlic Circuit  Court  of  od Coun'iy, WV



FILED  5/11/2023  4:00 PM
CC-54-2023-F-202

Wood County  Circuit  Clerk
Celeste Ridgway

IN  THE  CIRCUIT  COURT  Oii'  WOOD  COtJNl"Y,  }VEST  V[RGINIA

ST  ATE  OF  WEST  VIRGmlA,

l%intiff,

VS. CASF, NO. za-xr-  (5)

,lpSFnJA  SH,ASVN Wll,LJAMS  suid
(]-IERISHa  L\NN  SANIS,

Dcfendaxit.

INmCTMENT

COUNT  ONE

West  Virgixiia  Coclc:  60A-4-401(n)(i)

I)osscssion  of  a (:'ontrollcd  Substance

Witb  Intent  to I)eliver

TIIE  GRANI)  JURY  Ci-{  ARGF,S:

l'lial  oil  or about  tl'ie  day or  Novcmber,  2022,  in Wood  Corinty,  West  Virginia,

JOSHUA  SHAWN  Wll,l,IAMS  aml  Cl-iF,IuS}i  1,'i7NN  SAMS  coinmitted  llie offense  o';

"Possessioxi  of  a C:onlrolled  Sribstance  with{ntent  to Delivei"  by unlawlully,  intentionally  and

fcloniously  posscssing  Metliamphetat'i'iinc,  a Scliedcile  II noxi-narcotic  controlled  substance,  tlien

and tlhcrc }iavirig t}ic 'intent to dclivcr  said Mctliamp}ictaminc  to anotl'icr P(']'Soll  or persons, against

tlie  peace  and  dignity  o r tlie  State.

FILED IN OPEN COURT

MAY 11 2023

CELES1-E RIDGWAY
€tERK CIRCUlrCC]URT



COUNT  TWO

TIIF,  GRANI)  JURY  CHARGES:

Tliat  on or about  tl'ie

West Virginia  (.:ode; 60A-4-401(a%i)
])osscssiori  ofa  ("ontrollcd  Substance

Witli  Intent  to I)eliver

day of  November,  2022,  ii'i  Wood  County.  West  Virginia,

JOSFIUA  SI-JAWN  WlLIiMIVlS  antl  Cl{ERiSJ-i  I,'i"NN  SAMS  comnaiittcd  tlic  offcnsc  of

"})ossessiori  of  a Controlled  Substance  with  Intent  to Delivei-"  by ru-ilawfully,  uitcntionally,

knowingly,  and faeloniously  possessing  Fer'itanyl,  a Schedule  II i'iarcotic  cimtrol]ed  substance,

either  alone  cir in con"ibinaiirm  with  anothcr  coxitmlled  sulistance,  tl'ien  .uqd tl'icrc  having  the intcnt

to deliver  said Fent=uiyl  to another  person  or  persons,  against  tl'ie peacc  and dignity  of'  tlie  Stat.c.

COtJNT  THREE

West Virgini:i  (:ode: 6(M-4-401  (a%i) & 60A-4-4  M(a)
Conspiracy  to Conunit  })ossession  of  :i

Controlled  Substance  witfi  Intent  to Deliver

THli:  GRANI).JUR'i'  Cl-IARGES:

aTliat Oil  or aborit  the clay of  Novembcr,  2022,  in Wood  (':orinty,  West  Virginia,

JOSHUA  SIIAWN  'f)VIL7JAMS  aml  Cl-IF,RISI-l  l,YNN  SAMS  con'in'iitted  the offense  of

"Conspiracy  to  Comrnit  Possession  of  a Coritrollcd  Shibstance  171titli Intent  to  I)elisier"  by

unlawtully,  willfully,  and  [eloi'iiously  cot'ispirixig  to  possess  with  the  intent  to  dclivei

Mcthmnphetan'iine,  a ScheduleII  non-naicotic  controlled  substance,  and/or  Fcntanyl,  a Schedule

II narcotic  controlled  substancc,  with  one or more  of  the said  JOB}4UA  SHAWN  WlliLIAMS

and/or  Cl{EI(ISH  LYNN  SAMS  performixig  any  act  to effect  tl-ic object  oftl-ie  conspiracy,  against

tl'ie peace  and dignity  of  tlie  State.

A TRUE  BILL:

PA"I"RICK  O. I,U.F)',BURI?

})ROSECU"J-INO  ATTORNIEY

l'ound  upon  tlic  testimony  of:  C. I'itingle

AND  JURY  FO  :

rATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
pouxm  OF WOOD, 'TO-WIT.

1. GELESTE RIDGWAY, Clerk of the Circu:t Court of
Wood County, West Vltg:nia heieby carti'y that
thei foregoing is a true and complets copy as
the same appeab frorri tlic records oT said Ccu"t

tf;)e (Dircuit of



/s/ J.D. Beane
Circuit  Corirt Judge

Ref. Codc: 23Z9FC10X

IN  ']'HE  C?RClnT  COURT  OF WOOI)

E-FILED  I 9/1 2/2023 10:22 AM
CC-5  4-2023-F-202

Wcx'id County  Circuit  Clcrk
Celeste Ridgway

COUNTY,  WES'['  VIRGIN'J  A

t4elony (pie-trial)/[-]Fcreiny (con'victcd)/[]Misdcineai'ioi  /['lCivil  Conterupt/  [I]Ot)iei

Addt  ess

I o iAnyJ.aw  J-')nfoiceincnl  Officer.

CIl1CUn'  COURI"  CAPIAS

This capias lias bccn issued by Jl).  BEANI €  , Tudgc ofliis  Cori.+t,  againsi

tlie delendai'it  who must answci to the cliarBes(s)  listed above brought a):i)aii'ist tlie defendant  m 11115 Couit  T}ie

."berirfof  thts county  is ordeteci to ltsl 11"re defendant  as a fugttyve in the Naliorial  Crmie  Information  Center (NCJC)

and to advise the NCIC  whcr'i scrvicc 11215 l:ieen executed. NCIC  sha]l be notif-icd ori )imif,:ilioris  of cxtiaditior'i  Any

at'i<l al) law enforcement  ate f'urt)'ieir orclered roi lhwil)i  to hrycsl arid n'ic:arceiate Ilie defendant,  iffound  iu yoi.n

)iuisdiction,  into t)ie custody of  the WV I)ivisioi'i  of Coirections  rintil faui-lher oidci  of this Cour(

(]T)ie  (2ot.u-t [jntls  tliai i}ic defendcint l-ias l'ieen convicterl  ofa  fc)ni'iy oif'cnsc and lias ;megcdly  committed/cornmmed

21 violation  whicl'i  Wul)l(1, abscnt iliis  sarictioned  incaiceialion,  requiic  ll'ic tlcfcndai'il  lx: sciitcncccl  1(1 tl'ic custocly of

tlic WV Dr'v'isirin of Coueclitins  arid Re)iabilitation  (WVT")CR)  l"lie  cost of tlie  iriearceration  sl'i;ill  be paid liy

tlie  WVDCR,  pursuant  to:

[]  pi-obatiori  violation,  Wll  ('odc,Ej  62-12-10(li)ll  l )iome incai  ceration  violation,  WV (ride,§  62-N13-9/

i"Jl liome  incarcei-:itinn  Hiarolc violation, WV Code § 62-I  l B-12.

[d3ail has bccri set in t)ie amorint ol""" !F-!J24 0jII4,d

l"he Citctnl  ClCTk shall send cetOfied  copies of  this order to tbe Sltenff  of tl'ns County,  and to ihc followii'ig

OR

Datc Tiiiie

'WVrX'R  l.ocalioii

/'iiesling  Officei J.a,w Fyifoiceiniyit  Agericy

SCA-C801:  Ciiruit  Court  Capias  Pagc I of

Rev 06/042019,  'T! WVSCA  /iliprovcda  06/04/2019
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State  of  West  Virginia,

Wood  County,  to-wit:

], Paulina  Yearego,  Magistrate  Court  Clerk  of  the Magistrate  Court  of

Wood  County,  West  Virginia,  do l'iereby  certify  tl'iat  tlie  foregoing  is a true  and complete

transcript  of  crimina}  complaint  and  warrant  in cases  23-M54F-00335  in a cause  l'loW

pending  in said  Court  wlierein  the  State  of  West  Virginia  was  Plaintif{-  and  Joshua

Shawn  Williams  was  Defendant  as ful]y  as tlie  same  appears  to me of  record  in said

Court.  Given  under  my  hand  this  30"  day  of  August,  2023  and in tl'ie 161  "  year  of  tlie

State.

Corirt  Clerk  of  the Magistrate  Co

County,  West  Virginia

State  of  West  Virginia,

Wood  County,  to-wit:

1, Jason  Wharton,  Cliicf.hadge  of  the Fourth  Judicial  C.ircuit  or  West

Virginia,  and as sucli,  CliicfJudge  ofthe  Circuit  Corirt  of  Wood  County,  West  Virginia,

and by law  being  responsible  for  the supervision  of  the Magistrate  Court  of  Wood

Corinty,  West  Virginia,  do liereby  certify  tliat  Paulina  Yearego,  whose  t-iame is signcd  to

the foregoing  certificate,  is now,  and was  at tlie  time  of  signing  llie  said certificatc,  the

Magistrate  Court  Clerk  ofa tlie  Magistrate  Court  ova Wood  County,  West  Virginia  duly  and

legally  appointed  and qualified  according  to law;  tliat  tlie  signature  of  the said  Magistrate

Court  Clerk  is lier  genuine  signature;  tl"iat tlie  Magistrate  Court  is constitutional  Court

under  the laws  of  the State  of  West  Virginia;  tliat  the ofIicial  acts ofsaid  Court  and the

Clcrl<  thereof  arc entitled  to full  faith  and credit,  as well  in Courts  of.ludicature  as

elsewhere;  tliat  the  attestation  of  the said  I)arilina  Yearego  to said certificate  is in due

form  oftlie  law;  and  tliat  tlie  said  signature  was duly  af[ixeci  according  to law  by the said

Paulina  Ycarego,  Magistrate  Court  Clerk,  as biforesaid.

, 20"'a-'

/CliiefJudge  of  the I'oCirt]i.Judicial  Circuit  of

x7 West Virginia, and as such, CliiefJudge of
Circuit  Court  of  Wood  County,  West  Virginia

State  at" West  Virginia

Wood  County,  to-wit:

1, Celeste  Ri.dgway,  Clerk  of  tlie  Circuit  Corirt  of  Wood  County,  West

Virginia,  a Court  of  record,  to liereby  certify  tliat  the Honorable  Jason  Wbarton,

wliose  name  is signed  to the foregoing  certificate,  is IThOW, and was  at tlie  timc  of  signing

of  said  certificate,  Cliief  Judge  of  the Fourtli  Judicial  Circuit  of  West  Virginia,  and as

sricli  C]iief.Tudge  of  tl'ie Circuit  Court  of  Wood  Coruity,  Wcst  Virginia,  duly  elected  and

legally  qualified  according  to law;  tliat  his signature  is genuine,  and that  all  of  his  officia.l

acts are entitled  to ful]  faitli  and  credit  as well  in Courts  ofJudicature  as elsewhere.

Given rmder my liand and seal of said Co;urt, tliis f   day ofor said (:orirt, tl'us I   day ot
/4 / g+- year  of the State.

{] i.  r', ----i--).- i

Clerk of tlie Circuit  Cohirt of Wood Col0iii9
West  Virginia



SEPTEMBER  18, 2023

IN  THE  COUNTY  COMMISSION  OF WOOD  COUNTY,  WEST  VIRGINIA

IN RE:  THE  COUNTY  COMMISSION  AUTHORIZED  DAVID  BLAIR

COUCH  TO SIGN  THE  REQUEST  FOR  REIMBURSEMENT  IN

REGARD  TO THE  VICTIMS  OF CRIME  ASSISTANCE  (VOCA)

GRANT  NUMBER  23-VA-080.  SAID  REQUEST  IS IN THE

AMOUNT  OF $8,427.16.

ORDER

On this  date,  the County  Commission  of  Wood  County,  upon  a motion  made  by Robert

Tebay,  seconded  by David  Blair  Couch  and made  unanimous  by James E. Colombo,  did

ereby  AUTHORIZE  David  Blair  Couch,  on behalf  of  the County  Commission,  to sign the

equest  for  Reimbursement  in regard  to the Victims  of  Crime  Assistance  Grant  Number  23-VA-

80.  The  Request  for  Reimbursement  is in the amount  of  eight  thousand  four  hundred  twenty-

ven  dollars  and sixteen  cents  ($8,427.16)  for  the month  of  August,  2023.

Documentation  pertaining  to the Victims  of  Crime  Advocate  Grant  is on file  in  the Office

f  the County  Administrator.

APPROVED:

UNTY  0 SIO F WOOD  COUNTY

\lair  Coucrh-, Pres <ident, .
Robe Commissi

ssioner

843



SEPTEMBER  18, 2023

IN  THE  COtTNTY  COMMISSION  OF WOOD  COUNTY,  WEST  VIRGINIA



SEPTEMBER  18,  2023

N THE COUNTY  COMMISSION  OF WOOD  COUNTY,  WEST  VIRGINIA

IN RE: THE COUNTY  COMMISSION  DID HEREBY  AUTHORIZE  DAVID  BLAIR

COUCH,  AS PRESIDENT,  TO EXECUTE  AN APPLICATION  FOR A JAG

GRANT.

ORDER

On this  date,  the  County  Commission  of  Wood  County,  upon  a motion  made  by Robert  K.

ebay,  seconded  by James  E. Colombo  and made  unanimous  by Blair  Couch,  did hereby

UTHORIZE  David  Blair  Couch,  in his official  capacity  as President  and on behalf  of the  County

ommission,  to EXECUTE an Application  for  a Justice  Assistance  (JAG) Grant  with  the  West

irginia  Department  of  Justice.  Said grant  application  is in the  amount  of  twenty-eight  thousand

ollars and zero cents (S28,000.00) and is for an Assistant Child Abuse/Sex Abuse/Domestic

rosecuting  Attorney.

nformation  relating  to  this  grant  is on file  in the  office  of  the  County  Administrator.

APPROVED:

THE CO  TY C COU  NTY

d Blair  Couch,  President

Robe Com  issio  r

ColorMo,  Commissioner



SEPTEMBER  18,  2023

IN THE COUNTY  COMMISSION  OF WOOD  COUNTY,  WEST  VIRGINIA

N RE: THE COUNTY  COMMISSION  DID HEREBY  AUTHORIZE  DAVID  BLAIR

COUCH,  AS PRESIDENT,  TO EXECUTE  AN APPLICATION  FOR A JAG

GRANT.


